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ctober 12, 2001

As. Eva Chu

lameda County Water District

131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
lameda, CA 84502-8577

I — T =

Re: Former BP Cil Site No. 11104

1716 Woebster Street (at Buena
Vista)
Alameda, CA

Ihear Ms. Chu:

aclosed find the 17 September 2001 Third Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring report prepared by
laine Tech Services on behalf of BP. The repott summarizes monitoring data obtatned since 1992, including
psults associated with samples recently obtained on 13 August 2001.

=

The repott shows that aromatic petrolenm hydrocatrbons were detected tn samples abtained from one of the
monitoring wells this quarter. The highest benzene concentration (161 pg/T) was detected in a sample
obtained from well MW-1, located adjacent to the underground storage tanks. MTBE was also detected
spmples obtained from wells MW-1 (5,590 ug/I) and RW-1 (314 pg/I). TPHg and MTBE concentration data
§ depicted on the graphs shown below.
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Please call (425) 251-0689 if you have any comments or questions.

Sincerely,

/S:be.-

rott Hooton
Alttachment

c¢: site file
David Camille — Tosco (w/attachment)
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3rd Quarter 2001 Monitoring at 11104

Third Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring
BP Service Station Number 11104

1716 Webster Strect

Alameda, CA

Monitoring Performed on August 13, 2001

Groundwater

This report ca
Services, Inc.

Sampling Report 010813-N-2

vers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this BP facility. Blaine Tech
s work at the site includes inspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater

containment, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that
conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements.

Routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, the appropriate calculated purge volume, elapsed

evacuation tit
readings. Sa

1e, total volume of water removed, and standard water parameter instrument
mple material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in

conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater is, likewise, collected and transported to Seaport

Petroleum Co

Basic field inf

report in the g

rporation for disposal.

ormation is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
umulative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The full

analytical repprt for the most recent samples is located in the Analytical Appendix. The

Professional

Engineering Appendix contains a Groundwater Elevation Map and a Dissolved

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentration Map.
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ch Services, Inc. Report No. 010813-N-2 3rd Q1 2001 Monitoring at B8P 11104




At a minin
forty-hour
Field persa

Blaine Tec
independen
and disinte
data collec
geological
remedial sy

Please call

FPT/mb

attal

lurm, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
nnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

h Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
1t third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
rested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
Hon and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
/stems.

if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Francis Thie
Vice President

chments: Professional Engineering Appendix

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results
Analytical Appendix

Field Data Sheets
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE TDS DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ugll) {ugfL} (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) fug/L) {maiL) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
MWY-1 07/21/92 11.98 5.91 6.07 34000 7000 1700 2500 6900 — — — -—
MW-1 10/20/92 11.98 6.66 5.32 — — — -— — — _— —
MW-1 03/05/93 11.98 4.56 7.42 - — — — -— — — = —_
MW-1 04/01/93 11.08 4.57 7.41 -— - — - — - — — —_
MW-1 07/09/93 11.98 5.25 6.73 77000 15000 1400 2100 7400 1919 (k) - —  PACE
QC-t (d) 07/09/93 — - — 79000 16000 1500 2200 7700 12952 (c)fk) -~ - PACE
MW-1 10/08/93 11.98 6.01 597 42000 7100 270 2700 4700 — (k) — - PACE
MW-1 01/06/94 11,98 6.24 574 45000 12000 4300 3000 6700 — k) - - PACE
MW-1 04/26/94 11.98 526 6.72 39000 6500 500 1800 1200 16663 ek} - 6.3 PACE
MW-1 07/25/04 11.98 560 6.38 38000 6300 240 1500 1100 26428 k) — 1.7 PACE
MW-1 10/13/94 11.98 6.15 5.83 25000 6300 130 1300 830 — (k) —-- 2.3 PACE
QC-1 (d}  10M13/24 - — - 25000 7300 120 1200 740 — (k) - — FACE
MW-1 01/17/95 11.98 4.19 7.79 7800 3100 1100 460 850 — - 79 ATl
Qc-t  (d) 0117795 e - - 8400 3100 1200 470 1000 — - - ATI
MW-1 03/31/95 11.98 4.48 7.50 37000 6700 6900 1200 4500 - - B4 ATI
QC-1  (d) 03/31/95 - - — 40000 6900 7300 1300 5000 — - -- ATI
MW-1 05/01/95 11.98 4.39 759 — — - - - — - -— -
MW-1 07/12/95 11.98 5.02 6.96 29000 7000 300 1500 3800 - - 7.2 ATH
QC-1  (d) 0712/95 -— — — 29000 6600 380 1500 3900 -- — - ATI
Mw-1 10/12/95 11.98 5.68 6.30 20800 3400 310 1100 3000 15000 - 6.3 ATI
Qc-1  (d) 10M12/85 - — — 20000 3500 310 1100 3000 14000 - - ATI
Mw-1 02/27/96 11.98 4.18 7.80 18000 4400 2900 860 2380 5500 472 7.9 SPL
Mwy-1 05/08/98 11.98 4.89 7.09 — — — -— - - - - -—
MW-1 05/09/96 11.98 — — 14000 2300 1900 540 3340 2700 — 61 SPL
MW-1 08/09/96 11.98 5.43 6.85 — - - - - - - -
MW-1 08/12/96 11.98 - - 13000 2800 190 1300 3040 1800 - 741 SPL
MW-1 11/07196 11.98 5.65 6.33 12000 2100 3s ND<25 ND<25 2100 - 72 SPL
Mwv-1 02/10/97 11.08 4.80 718 180000 1900 ND<500 ND<500 NDO=<500 160000 — 6.8 SPL
QC-1  (d) o02M10/07 - - — 180000 2100 ND<500 ND=<500 ND<500 160000 - - SPL
MW-1 08/04/97 11.98 5.69 6.29 ~ 14000 2700 ND<50 1200 1220 250000 — 7.2 SPL
Qc-1  {d) 08/04/57 - - — ND<25000 2600 ND<50 1200 1100 260000 - - SPL
MW-1 01/27/98 11.98 3.96 B.02 320000 4400 4300 1600 2890 490000 - B4 SPL
MWY-1 09/02/98 11.98 503 8.95 230000 3900 ND<50 1900 1000 230000 - B3 SPL
MW-1 02/24/99 11.98 4.94 7.04 82000 3000 520 2600 3200 190000/200000 (h) - —— SPL
MW-1 08/30/99 11.98 6.31 567 11000 2100 ND<25 1800 580 48000 —_— - SPL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010813-N-2, BP Qil 11104 at 1716 Websler St., Alameda, California Page 1



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MOMNITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE TDS DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b)) (uglt) {ug/L) {ugfL} (uglL) {vg/l) {ug/L) {mg/L} (ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW -1 02/21/00 11.98 447 7.51 12000 (i) 1200 250 930 1800 31000 -— — PACE
MW-1 08/08/00 11.08 5,59 6.29 4500 160 2.8 76 88 60000 - - PACE
MW-1 02/12/01 11.98 6.04 594 14000 363 ND<12.5 108 293 18000 - —_ PACE
MW-1 08/13/01 11.88 6.44 5.54 14000 161 171 255 545 5590 — - PACE
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010813-N-2, BP Qil 11104 at 1716 Webster Si., Alameda, California Page 2



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE TDS DO LAB
[0} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ug/l) {ugiL) {ugfL) {ug/t) {ugfL) {ug/L) {mg/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Fest) (Feel)
MW-2 07r21/92 12.98 B.44 6.54 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — - —_
MW-2 10/20/92 12.98 7.38 5.50 - - — — —— — — — -
Mw-2 03/05/93 12.98 4.91 8.07 — — - - — — — — _
MW-2 04/01/93 12.98 4.92 8.06 —_ — — - — — - — —
Mw-2 07/09/93 12.98 5.60 7.38 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 - K}y - — PACE
MW-2 10/08/93 12.98 6.50 648 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 — k) — — PACE
QC-1  (d} 10/08/93 12.98 — - ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - [ I~ — PACE
MW-2 01/06/94 12.98 6.25 6.73 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 — ky -— -— PACE
MW-2 04/26/94 12.98 5.73 T7.25 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<5.0 (k) - 7.5 PACE
MW-2 07/25/04 12.88 6.07 6.91 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 11.59 k) -— 24 PACE
Mw-2 10/13/04 12.98 6.80 6.18 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(Q.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 - (k) -— 2.4 PACE
MW-2 01/17195 1288 510 7.88 - —_ — — — — — — _
Mw-2 03/31/85 12.98 4.69 8.29 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 73 ATI
MW-2 05/01/95 12.98 523 7.75 — - - — — — — —
MW-2 07M12/85 12.98 5.40 7.58 - —_ - — -— — — — _—
MW-2 10/12/95 12.98 6.06 6.92 ND<50 ND<Q.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — B4 ATI
MW.2 02/27/96 12.98 4.66 8132 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 412 87 SPL
MW-2 05/08/96 12.98 5.28 7.70 - — — - — — — - —_
MW-2 D8/09/96 12.98 569 7.39 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NO<1.¢ ND<10 - 7.8 SPL
MW-2 11/07/96 i2.98 6.1 6.87 - — - -— -— - - — -
MW-2 0211097 12.98 528 7.72 - — — - — — — — —
MWV-2 0B/04/a7 12.98 6.14 6.84 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<10 -~ 65 SPL
MW-2 G1/27/88 12.98 442 8.56 — —_ - —— -— - -— -— -
MW.2 09/02/98 12.98 547 7.51 100 0.56 36 ND<1.0 3.0 110 — 6.9 SPL
MwW-2 02/24/99 12.98 512 7.86 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 B.2 - — SPL
MwW-2 08/30/99 12.98 6.60 6.38 — -- - _ -— --- —_ -— -
Mw-2 02/21/00 12.98 4.64 8.34 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.72 — PACE
MWw-2 02/12/01 12.98 5.13 7.85 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 — — PACE
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010813-N-2, BP Qil 11104 at 1716 Wabster St., Alameda, California Page 3



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DS DO LAR
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b} {ugiL) {ugfL} {ug/L) (ugrL) {ugiL) {ug/L) (mg/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-3 (e) 07/21/92 13.38 7.07 6.31 ND<50 0.95 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 - -— — —
MW-3 10/20/92 13.38 8.06 532 — - — — — — — _ ——
MwW-3 03/05/93 13.38 5.16 8.22 — — — — - — — — —_
MwW-3 04/01/93 13.38 5.25 8.13 - - — - — — — - —
MW-3 07/09/93 13.38 5.80 7.58 ND<50 0.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — k} — - PACE
MW-3 10/08/93 13.38 747 6.21 ND<50 0.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 Ky - - PACE
MW-3 01/06/94 13.38 6.94 6.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 -— (k}y - — PACE
MW-3 04/26/94 13.38 6.18 7.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 kK -— 31 PACE
MW-3 07/25/94 13.38 6.67 6.71 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<5.0 (ky -~ 22 PACE
MW-3 10/13/94 13.38 7.43 5.95 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - (k) -— 2.1 PACE
MW-3 01/17/95 13.38 5.07 831 - — — - — —— — — —
MwW-3 03/31/95 13.38 4.03 9.35 ND<50 ND<(3.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - -— 6.6 ATI
MW-3 05/01/95 13.38 4.94 8.44 — — —_ — - — — — —_
Mw-3 07/12/95 13.38 5.80 7.58 -— -— — - - — - — -
MWw-3 10/12/95 13.38 6.64 6.74 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - 6.4 ATH
MW-3 02/27/986 13.38 475 8.63 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 316 85 SPL
MW-3 05/08/96 13.38 5.86 7.52 — - - — — - — — —
MW-3 0B/09/06 13.38 570 7.68 ND<50 ND<0.56 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 79 SPL
MW-3 11/07/96 13.28 6.21 7.7 o —_ m— — - -— -— —— -—
MW-3 02/10/97 13.38 5.14 8.24 —_ — — — —_ — — - —
MW-3 08/04/97 13.38 6.01 7.37 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 6.8 SPL
MW-3 01/27/98 13.38 4.30 9.08 - - - - —— - e —— —_
MW-3 09/02/98 13,38 5.80 7.58 ND<50 ND<0.5 22 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — b6 SPL
MW-3 02/24/99 13.38 4.34 9.04 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 - - SPL
MW-3 08/30/99 13.38 6.59 6.79 — — — — — —— — — —
MW-3 02/21/00 13.38 4.56 8.82 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 - - PACE
MW-3 {j) 02/12/1 13.38 498 8.40 — — — — — — — _ -
Blaihe Tech Services, Inc., Report 010813-N-2, BP Qil 11104 at 1716 Webster St., Alameda, California Page 4



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DS DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a} WATER ELEVATION (b} (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ugiL) (ug/L) (ugiL) {mg/L) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feetf) (Feet) (Feet)
Mw-4 03/05/93 11.80 4.81 6.99 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ — -— —
M4 04/01/93 11.80 4,80 7.00 — - — — — — —_— —
Mw-4 07/09/93 11.80 5.54 6.26 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - k) - - PACE
Mw-4 10/08/93 11.80 6.28 5,52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — Ky - - PACE
Mw-4 01/06/94 11.80 5.82 5.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 kY — - PACE
MwW-4 04/26/24 11.80 5.50 6.30 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ky — 74 PACE
Mw-4 07/25194 11.80 5.83 5.97 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ky - 72 PACE
MW-4 10/13/04 11.80 6.26 554 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - Ky — 67 PACE
MW-4 01/17195 11.80 418 7.61 - - — — — — — = —
Mw-4 03/31/95 11.80 3.96 7.84 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — R ATI
Mw-4 05/01/95 11.80 4.49 7.3 — — - — - — —_ - —
MW-4 Qa7/12/05 11.80 5.16 6.64 -— -— -— - — - — - —
Mw-4 10/12/95 11.80 5.80 6.00 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 -~ B9 ATI
MW-4 02427196 11.80 4.22 7.58 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 256 8.9 SPL
Mw-4 05/08/96 11.80 5.00 6.80 —- - — - — - — - -
MW-4 08/09/96 11.80 5.13 6.67 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — B5 SPL
MwW-4 11/07/96 11.80 5.65 6.156 - o —_ - — -— —_ - —
MW-4 02/10/97 11.80 4.81 6.99 - — — - — -— — -— -
Mw-4 08/04/97 11.80 572 6.08 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 64 SPL
Mw-4 01/27/98 11.80 4.06 7.74 - — - - — - — -— -
Mw-4 09/02/98 11.80 4.89 6.91 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 58 SPL
MW-4 02/24/99 11.80 3.89 791 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 -— = SPL
Mw-4 08/20/09 11.80 5.62 6.18 — - -— -— — - - - -
Mw-4 02/21/00 11.80 4.00 7.80 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.66 —_ = PACE
Mw-4 o2i12/01 11.80 4.93 6.87 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.982 - - PACE
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010813-N-2, BP Oil 11104 at 1716 Webster St., Alameds, California Page 5



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE TDS DO LABI
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a} WATER ELEVATION {b) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ugfL) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ugfL) fmgiL) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feef) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-5 04/01/03 11.62 477 6.85 ND<50 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — --- —
MW-5 07/09/93 11.62 540 6.22 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - k) - —— PACE
MW-5 10/08/93 11.62 5.87 575 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — Ky - — PACE
MW-5 01/06/94 11.62 575 5.87 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NP<0.5 ND<5.0 Ky — - PACE
MW-5 04/26/94 11.62 549 6.13 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ky — 71 PACE
MW-5 07/25/94 11.82 5.69 5.93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (k) — 6.6 PACE
MW-5 10/13/94 11.62 5.03 5.59 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - (k) — 3.0 PACE
MWV-5 01/17/95 11.62 474 6.88 — — —_ — — — — — —
MW-5 03/31/95 11.62 4.58 7.04 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -—- — 71 ATI
MW.-5 05/01/95 11.62 4.79 65.83 - —_ - — — — - - _
MW-5 07/12/95 11.62 5.32 8.30 — — — — —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-5 10/12/95 11.62 570 5.92 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — 6.7 ATI
MW-5 () 02/27/96 11.62 - o -— - — - — — _ _ —
MW-5 05/08/96 11.62 491 6.71 - - - - — — — - —
MW-5 08/09/96 11.62 5.01 6.61 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 17 SPL
MW-5 11/07/96 11.62 5.54 6.08 — — - — - — — - _
MW-5 02/10/97 11.62 4.66 6.96 — — — —-- - — — — —
MW-5 08/04/97 11.62 5.51 6.11 ND<b50 ND<0.5 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — 6.9 SPL
MW-5 01/27/98 11.62 4.M 7.61 — — — —_ -— —_ — — —
MW-5 08/02/98 11.62 5.17 645 ND=<50 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND<10 —_ 6.4 SPL
MW-5 02/24/99 11.62 4,52 710 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.D ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NDO<1.0 - m— SPL
MW-5 08/30/99 11.62 6.02 5.60 — - -— — -— — — -— —
MW-5 02/21/00 11.62 462 7.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -— PACE
MW-5 0212101 11.62 4.80 6.82 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NC<0.5 -— - PACE
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010813-N-2, BP Qil 11104 at 1716 Webster St., Alameda, California Page 6




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DS DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} (uglL} (ug/L) {ug/L) {ugh} {ugiL) {ug/l) {mg/L.} {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
RwW-1 01/06/94 11.84 5.59 6.25 23000 3800 210 840 2100 4663 {c)k)y - — PACE
QC-1  (dy 01/06/94 — -— - 24000 3700 210 830 2000 4562 {chk) -— — PACE
RW-1 04/26/94 11.84 521 6.63 24000 3500 120 800 1700 8145 {c}k) -— 64 PACE
QC-1  (d) 04/26/94 — — — 22000 3300 110 700 1700 6909 {ck) -— - PACE
RW-1 07/25/94 11.84 5.52 6.32 31000 4800 290 1100 1700 ND<5.0 (cXk) - 55 PACE
QC-1 (d) 07/25/94 — — — 28000 4400 240 960 1400 20608 K - — PAGCE
RwW-1 10/13/94 11.84 6.05 5.79 20000 4200 46 990 440 -— (k) - 6.8 PACE
RW-1i 01/17/95 11.54 4.02 7.82 9600 1500 65 300 2700 - - 77 ATI
RW-1 03/31/95 o 14 3.81 8.03 16000 1500 780 370 2000 - - 78 ATH
RW-1 05/01/95 11.84 4.21 7.63 - - - — — - n — —
RW-1 0712195 11.84 493 6.91 22000 3700 150 850 2800 — - 7.2 ATI
RW-1 10/12/95 11.84 5.46 6.38 30000 1600 1500 1700 BS00 4300 — 7.0 ATI
RW-1 02/27/96 11.84 4.00 7.84 1800 ae 24 41 440 52 194 7.7 SPL
Qc-1  (d) 02/27/96 — — — 1600 30 23 38 420 50 —_ SPL
RW-1 05/08/986 11.84 4,65 7.19 - - - — - — _— - —
RW-1 05/09/96 11.84 — — 3200 19 19 97 800 ND<50 - 71 SPL
QC-1  ({d) 05/09/96 - - — 2500 15 15 78 700 ND<50 —_ -— SPL
Rw-1 08/09/96 11.84 4.96 6.88 - wam — — — — — — -
RW-1 08/12/96 11.84 — — 6800 210 270 390 1920 ND<100 - 7.9 SPL
Qc-1  (d) 08/12/98 - —_— - 8200 270 330 450 2330 ND<100 — -n SPL
RW-1 11/07/96 11.84 5.50 6.34 6100 320 45 ND<10 ND<10 430 — 89 SPL
QC-1  (d) 1107/96 — - - 6800 360 45 ND<10 ND<10 500 -- -- SPL
RW-1 02/10/97 11.84 3.85 7.99 170000 ND<120 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 150000 —  B7 SPL
RW-1 08/04/97 11,84 472 7.12 ND<25000 580 450 630 3700 230000 - 6.9 SPL
RW-1 01/27/98 11.84 3.80 8.04 52000 380 330 480 2970 38000 — 641 SPL
QC-1  (d) 01/27/98 - — — 51000 380 300 480 2980 36000 - - SPL
RW-1 09/02/98 11.84 491 6.93 260000 2500 56 1400 3070 250000 -~ 68 SPL
Qc-1  (d) 09/02/98 - - — 280000 2400 ND<50 1400 3170 270000 - - SPL
RW-1 02/24/99 11.84 416 7.68 120 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 15 13 130/140 thy — — SPL
RW-1 08/30/99 11.84 5,62 6.32 3100 320 ND<25 120 28 60000 — — SPL
RW-1 02721700 11.84 3.68 8.16 340 (i} 886 1.8 11 66 2500 — - PACE
Rw-1 08/08/00 11.84 4.85 6.99 1600 3z ND<0.5 0.82 1.2 19000 - .— PACE
RW-1 02112/01 11.84 4.26 7.58 1500 1.33 . ND<0.5 ND<(.5 5.69 2420 - -— PACE
RW-1 08113/01 11.84 534 6.50 200 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 314 — -— PACE
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report (10813-N-2, BP Oil 11104 at 1716 Webster St., Alameda, California Page 7



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

-

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE TDS DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) {ugi) {ugiL) {ugfL} {ug/L} (ugit) (ug/L) {mg/L) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feel) (Feet) (Feet)
QC-2 (g) 07/09/93 - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — K — - PACE
QC-2 () 10/08/03 — — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 K~ - PACE
Qc-2 (g) 01/06/94 - - — ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (k) - — PACE
QC-2 (g) 04/26/94 - — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<5.0 k] - — PACE
Qc-2 (g) 07/25/94 - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 Ky — — PACE
QC-2  (g) 10/13/94 - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - kY — - PACE
Qc-2 (g) 01/17/95 - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - - - ATI
Qc-2 f{g) 03/31/95 - - - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 —_ - AT
Qc-2 (g) 0712/85 - - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 - — ATI
Qc-2 (g) 10M12/85 — — — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND=0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - e AT
QC-2 (g) 02/27/96 — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — SPL
QC-2 (g) 05/09/96 — - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - - SPL
Blaine Tech Services, Inc,, Report 010813-N-2, BP Oil 11104 at 1716 Webster St., Alameda, California Page 8




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

(a) Top of casing elevations surveyed in reference to USGS benchmark (14.108 feet above

Nebste ao nd Paciflc-Avanue

mean-s

{b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.
(c) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-155-07-001.
{d} Biind duplicate.

(e) Sample also analyzed for cadmium, nickel, chromium, lead, and zZinc.
None were detected above the reported detection limit.

{f) Well inaccessible.

{g) Travel blank.

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
B Banzong
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
TDS Total dissolved solids
Do Dissolved oxygen
ug/L Micrograms per liter
mg/L Milligrams per liter
ppm Parts per miltion
- Not applicable/available/analyzed/imeasured
ND Not detected above reported detection limit
PACE Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
ATl Analytical Technologies, inc.
SPL Southern Petrofeum Laboratories

{h) MTBE by EPA Methods 8020/8250.

(i) Gasoline does not include MTBE.

() Unable to sample.

(k) A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Baline Tech Services report 010813-N-2.
No chromategrams could be located for MTBE data from wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and

QC-2, sampled on July 9, 1933; all wells sampled on October 8, 1993; wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3, sampled on January 6, 1994; and all wells sampled on October 13, 1984,

Bizine Tech Services, inc., Report 010813-N-2, BP Qil 11104 at 1716 Webster 5t., Alameda, California Page 9



. TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER
D MONITORING ELEVATION (&) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (D)
(Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
A-1 05/01/95 11.56 5.80 0.60 6.21
A1 05/08/96 11.56 5.49 0.28 6.28
A1 08/23/96 11.56 6.43 0.22 5.30
A-1 02M10ma7 11.56 445 0.17 7.24
A-1 08/05/97 11.56 5.06 0.10 5.68
A-1 02/04/98 11.56 3.20 0.04 8.39
A-1 (02/24/99 11.56 4.41 0.60 7.60
A1 08/30/99 11.56 6.04 -—_ 5.52
A-1 02/21/00 11.56 423 0.08 7.39
A-1 08/08/00 11.56 553 ¢.13 6.13
A-1 02/12/01 11.56 4.71 — 6.85
A-1 08/13/01 11.56 5.89 0.03 5.69
B-1 02/115/85 12.12 537 — 6.75
B-1 05/01/95 12.12 512 - 7.00
B-1 05/08/96 12.12 4.80 — 7.32
B-1 08/23/96 12,12 5,54 — 6.58
B-1 02/10/97 12,12 4,59 — 7.53
B-1 080597 1212 6.44 — 5.68
B-1 02/04/98 1212 3.01 - 9.11
B-1 02/24/99 1212 4.29 —— 7.83
B-1 08/30/99 12,12 6.21 — 5.91
B-1 02/21/00 1212 4,59 - 7.53
B-1 08/08/00 12.12 5.9 — 6.22
B-1 0212101 12,12 5.41 - 6.71
B-1 08/13/01 1212 6.35 - 577
B-5 02/15/95 10.18 4.15 —— 6.03
B-5 05/01/95 10.18 4.43 — 575
B-5 05/08/96 10.18 4.40 - 578
B-5 08/23/96 10.18 4.89 — 5.19
B-5 0211097 1018 3.63 - 6.55
B-5 08/05/97 10,18 4.89 - 5.29
B-5 02/04/98 10.18 2.53 — 7.65
B-5 02/24/99 10,18 3.39 — 8.79
B-5 08/30/09 10.18 5.16 .- 502
B-5 02/21/00 1018 3.5 — 6.67
B-5 0B8/08/00 10.18 4.63 - 5.55
B-5 az2H12im 10.18 4.05 — 6.13
B-5 08/13/01 10.18 5.04 - 514
B-6 02/15/95 11.97 4.70 — 7.27
B-6 05/01/95 11.97 5.03 - 6.94
B-6 05/08/96 11.97 5.23 - 6.74
B-& 08/23/96 11.97 6.05 — 592
B-6 0210/97 11.97 437 -— 7.60
B-6 0B/05/07 11.97 5.75 — 6.22
B-6 02/04/98 11.97 271 — 9.26
B-6 02/24/99 11.97 4,18 — 7.79
B-8 08/30/99 11.97 5.91 - 6.06
B-6 02/21/00 11.97 4.46 — 75
B-6 (8/08/00 11.97 5.42 - 6.55
B-6 02112/ 11.97 5,32 -— 6.65
B-6 08/113/1 11.97 592 - 6.05
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 010813-N-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 5-0280 at 1802 Webster Street, Alameda, Califomnia Page 1
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; TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING
WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER
[8] MONITORING ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION  ({b)
(Feet} (Feet) (Feet) (Feet}
B-7 02/15/95 10.54 4.22 — 6.32
B-7 05/01/95 10.54 4.50 6.04
B-7 08/23/96 10.54 - —_ -
B-7 02/10/97 10.54 — - -
B-7 08/05/97 10.54 - - -
B-7 02/04/98 10.54 . — —
B-7 02/24/99 10.54 330 -— 7.24
B-7 08/30/9¢ 10.54 5.29 — 5.25
B-7 02/21/00 10.54 4.00 — 6.54
B-7 08/08/00 10.54 4.49 - 6.05
B-7 02M12/01 10.54 437 -— 6.17
B-7 08/13/01 10.54 4,03 - 5.61
B-8 02/15/95 11.99 4.72 — 727
B-8 05/01/95 11.99 5.00 6.99
B-8 08/23/96 11.99 - - .
B-8 02/10/97 11.99 — - -
B-8 08/05/97 11.99 o — -
B-8 02/04/98 11.99 - — —
B-8 02/24/99 11.98 423 - 7.76
B-9 02/15/95 10.70 3.61 e 7.08
B-9 05/01/95 10.70 429 — 6.41
B-9 08/23/96 10.70 - - -
B-9 021097 10.70 -— — —
B-9 08/05/97 10.70 - -— —
B-9 02/04/98 10.70 - - -
B-10 05/08/96 11.42 5.55 - 5.87
B-10 08/23/96 11.42 6.19 - 5.23
B-10 02/10/97 1142 4,58 — 6.84
B-10 08/05/97 11.42 6.30 -- 512
B-10 02/04/98 11.42 2.89 — §.53
B-10 02/24/99 11.42 4.23 — 7.19
B-10 08/30/99 11.42 6.36 -— 5.06
B-10 02/21/00 1142 435 — 7.07
B-10 08/08/00 11.42 Dry - Dry
B-10 02/12/01 11.42 5.33 — 6.09
B-10 08/13/01 11.42 Dry - Dry
B-11 05/08/96 11.98 5.00 - 6.98
B-11 08/23/96 11.08 5.61 —— 6.37
B-11 02/10/497 11.98 4.07 - 7.91
B-11 0B/05/97 11.98 5.60 - 6.38
B-11 02/04/98 11.98 2.59 - 9.39
B-11 02/24/39 11.98 4,19 -— 7.79
B-11 08/30/99 11.98 5.80 - 6.18
B-11 02/21/00 11.88 4.21 - 7.77
B-11 08/08/00 11.98 5.19 — 6.79
B-11 02/12/01 11.88 4.74 - 7.24
B-11 08/13/01 11.08 5.65 —— 6.33
Blaine Tech Servicgs, Inc., Report 010813-N-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 9-0200 at 1802 Webster Sireat, Alameda, California Page 2




. ' TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER
D MONITORING ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {b)
(Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
B-12 05/08/96 11.16 5.08 - 6.08
B-12 08/23/96 11.16 5.65 — 5.51
B-12 02110197 11.16 4.11 - 7.05
B-12 08/05/97 11.16 5.61 -— 5.55
B-12 02/04/98 11,16 283 - 8.53
B-12 Q2/24199 11.16 4.00 -— 7.16
B-12 08/30/8% 11.16 5.84 — 5.32
B-12 02/21/00 11.16 43 - 6.85
B-12 08/08/00 11.16 5.15 - 8.4
B-12 02/12/01 11.16 4.89 — 6.27
B-12 08/13/01 11.16 5.64 - 5.52
B-13 05/08/96 11.47 497 — 6.20
B-13 08/23/96 1117 563 — 5.54
B-13 02/10/97 11.17 412 - 7.05
B-13 08/05197 1117 5.65 — 5.52
B-13 02/04/98 11.17 2.69 - 8.48
B-13 02/24/949 11.17 4.03 — 7.14
B-13 0B/30/89 1117 5.74 — 5.43
B8-13 02/21/00 11.17 4.24 - 6.93
B-13 08/08/00 11.17 4.99 — 6.18
B-13 02/12101 11.17 478 - 6.41
B-13 D8/13/01 11.17 5.55 — 5.62
NOTES:
{a) Top of casing elevations surveved relative to 1928 NGVD.
Measured in feet above mean sea lavel,
{b} Grotindwater elevations assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for separate-phase product.

Not|measured.

Blaine Tech Servicgs, Inc., Report (10813-N-2, Coaperative data for Chevron 9-0250 at 1802 Wehster Street, Alameda, Califomnia
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August 16, 2

ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

001

Ms. Cindy Magyér

Blaine Tech
1680 Rogers

San.Jose, CA
RE: Lab Pr
Client

Services, Inc.
Ave.
95112

pject Number:
Project ID:

Dear Ms. Magyar:

Encliosed are
questions cof

Sincerely,

Paula Kirtle
Project Mana

Enclosures

B522819
BP SiteflllD4

the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 15, 2001.
ncerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in ful,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 287.486.4661

If you have any




Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
. ™ 900 Gemini Avenue
na M Ica l Houston, TX 77058
Fhone: 261.488.1810
www.pacelabs.com . Fax: 261.488.4661
Blaine Teéh Serviges, Inc. C Lab Project Number: 8522819
1680 Rogers Ave. . Client Project ID: BP Sitef11104
San Jose, CA 95112
Attn: Ms. Cindy Magyar
Phone:
Lab Sample No: 851706829 Project Sample Number: 8522819-001 Date Collected: 08/13/01 11:13
Client Sample ID:| A (11104) Matrix: Water ' Date Received: 08/15/01 11:02
‘Parameters Results Units Report Limit Dilution Analyzed CAS MNo. Ftnote Reg Lim
GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod 8015,| Water Prep/Methad: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Drganics 14000 ug/1 500 10.0 08/15/01 20:21 LJAS
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 109 ¥ 1.0 08/15/01 20:21 LJAS
4-Bromofluorobgnzene (5) 95 ¥ 1.0 08/15/01 20:21 LJAS 460-00-4
SWB0Z21 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical meth / EPA 8021
Benzene 161. ug/1 5.00 10.0 08/15/01 20:21 LJAS 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 255. ug/1 5.00 10.0 08/715/01 20:21 LJAS 100-41-4
Toluene 17.1 ug/1 5.00 10.0 08/15/01 20:21 L.JAS 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 545, ug/1 15.0 10.0 08/15/01 20:21 LJAS 1330-20-7
Methyt -tert-butyl ether 5590 ug/1 25.0 50.0 0B/15/01 20:21 LJAS 1634-04-4
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S} 105 ¥ 1.0 08/15/01 20:21 LJAS
4-Bromoftuorobenzene (5) 95 % 1.0 08/15/01 20:21 LJAS 460-00-4
Date: 08/16/01 Page: 1
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
. - 900 Gemini Avenue
2ce Ana Mlca / Houston, T 77058
: Phone; 287.488. 1810
wiww.pacelabs.com Fax- 281.488 4661
Lab Project Number: 8522819
Client Project ID: BP Site#11104
Lab Sample No: 851706830 . Project Sample Number; 8522819-002 Date Collected: 08/13/01 10:27
Client Sample ID] B (11104) . Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/15/01 11:02
Parameters Results Units Report Limit Dilution Anatyzed CAS No. Finote Reg Lim
GC Volatiles |
GAS by Mod 8015] Water Prep/Method:; EPA 8015 Modified / EPA BD15 Modified
Gasotine Range |Organics 290 ug/1 50. 1.0 08/15/01 19:41 LJAS
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 91 ¥ 1.0 08/15/01 19:41 LJAS
4 -Bromofluorchenzene (5) 95 b:4 1.0 0B/15/01 19:41 LJAS 460-00-4
SWB021 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical meth / EPA 8021
Benzene KD ug/1 0.500 1.0 08/15/01 19:41 LJAS 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 08/15/01 19:41 LJAS 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/l 0.500 1.0 08/15/01. 19:41 LJAS 108-88-3
Xylere (Total) ND ug/1 1.50 1.0 08/15/01 19:41 LJAS 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 314. ug/1 0.500 1.0 08/15/01 19:41 LJAS 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S} 97 X 1.0 08/15/01 19:41 LJAS
4-Bromofluorobgnzene (5) 97 1 1.0 08/15/01 19:41 LJAS 460-00-4
Date: 08/16/01 Page: 2
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Analytical”

Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
800 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 770548

FPhong: 281.488.1810
Www. pacolabs.com Fax: 281.488.4661
Lab Project Number: 8522819
Client Project ID: BP Sitef#11104
PARAMETER FODTNOTES
ND Not Detected
NC Not dalculable
{S)  Surrggate
Date: DB/16/01 Page: 3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This raport shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
. - 800 Gemini Avenue
2ce A na MIC 3 [ Houston, TX 77058
) ON Phone: 281.488. 1810
wiew. pacelabs.com QUALITY CONTROL DATA P 281,488 466
Lab Project Number: B522819
Client Project ID: BP Site#11104
QC Batch: 56787 Analysis Method: EPA 8021
QC Batch Method: See analytfcal meth Analysis Description: SW8021 Aromatics, Mater
Associated Lab Samples: 851706829 851706830
METHOD BLANK: B51706857
Associated Lab Hamples: 851706829 851706830
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Resuit Limit Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.500
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.500
Xylere (Total) ug/i ND 1.50
Methyl-tert-buty] ether ug/1 ND 0.500
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) % 97
4-BromoTluorobenzene (S) X 97
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 851706858 851706850
Spike LCs LCSD LCS LCSD
Parameter Units Canc. Result Rasult % Rec % Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 50 49,40 49,74 99 100 1
EthyTbenzene ug/1 50 54.94 55.34 110 111 1
Toluene ug/1 50 54,55 54,77 109 110 ]
Xylene {Total ug/1 100 10B.6 109.2 109 109 1
Methyl-tert-buty? ether ug/1 50 52.04 53.80 104 108 4
1,4-Difluorobenzene (5) a8 98
4-Bromof1uorobenzene (S) 97 98
Date: 08/16/01 Page: 4
- This report shall not be raproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analylical Services, Ing.

ace Analytical” o0
ouston, 7058
www.pacelabs.com QUALITY CONTROL DATA P"‘}Zf}j gg; ﬁ: ; ggg

Lab Project Wumber: B522819
Client Project ID: BP Sitefll104

QC Batch: 56788 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified
GC Batch Method: EPA 8015 Modified Analysis Description: GAS by Mod 8015, Water
Associated Lab Samples: 851706829 851706830

METHOD BLANK: 851706860
Associated Lab pamples: 851706829 851706830

. Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes

Gasoline Range (rganics ug/1 ND 50,
1,4-Diftuorobenzene (S) 1 91
4 -BromoTluorobenzene (S) x 95

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 851706861 851706862

Spike LCS LCSD LCS LCSD
Parameter Umits Cone. Result Result ¥ Rec X Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasoline Range Qrganics ug/l 1000 1002 857.7 100 8 16
1.4-Diftuorcbenzene (S} 114 113
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 96 %4
Date: 08/16/01 Page: 5
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ™ 900 Gemini Avenue

A n a MIC a , Houston, TX 77058
Phong: 281.488.1810

www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281. 488.4661

tab Project Number: B522819
Client Project ID: BP Site#11104

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with|EPA guidelines, unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.

LCS(D)Laboratory Control Sampie (Duplicate}
M5(D) Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP  Sample Duplicate

ND-  “Not Detected

NC Not Calcutable

RPE Reilative Percent bifference

{5} Surrggate

Date: 0B/16/01 Page: 6
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

-

Page __/ of_‘é;:_

CONSULTANTS NAME
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

COMSULTANT'S ADDRESS
1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose CA 95112

+

BP SITE NUMBER BP SITE / FACILITY ADDRESS CONSULTANT PROJEGT NUMBER
11104 1716 Webster St., Alameda OLONLZ ~~ 2
CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT GONTRACT NUMBER
Scott Boor {408) 573-0555 x 223 (408) 573-7771 J587890
BP CONTACT BP ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NC.
Scott Hooton 293 S5V 41st Street, Suite N, Renton WA {425) 251-0689 (425) 2561-0736
LAB CONTACT LABORATORY ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.

Pace - Paula Kirtley

900 Gemini Ave., Houston, TX 77058

(281) 488-1810

{281) 488-4661

BP CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT {Print BF Contact Name] [RUSH REQUESTED OF (Print Consultant Contact Name) DATETIME SHIPMENT DATE SHIPMENT METHOD
ATRBILE NUMBER
Tar: O 24Hours  0) 48HOURS [J 7zrours  [Z- Standard 7 or 14 Days ANALYSIS REQUIRED
CONTAINERS | PRESERVATIVE
. Lut —
COLLECTION | COLLECTION | MATRIX g i =
=1 =
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE TIME SOLWATER | o | TYPE LAB = ) . = e COMMENTS
Clovou samples (BT 2D i
+ = = S
¢Z| 2 |45 8
, Esl E 2= 2
A T E W |3 el | H | A 517 088G
: - I’ v
G 1% ez | W) 5 < 20
SAMPLED BY (Pleasg Print Nams) SAMPLED BY jSignau ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
a4 Alricolea = / e
RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION ACCEPTED Br7 AFFILIATION (Print DATE TIME
(Print Name { Signature) DATE TIME Name / Signature)
aidt L ; :
Heet W%&/wﬂé.—« Sty | 14 ARBove ExRess Sy | 1o
Qe il alintey: lisks | 1107
v v
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(L)
WP Ana

Sequoia

ytical

1455 McDowel] Blvd. North, 5te, D

Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865

EAX (707} 792-0342
www.sequoialabs.com

Scott Hooton 28-Nov-00
BP Oil
295 SW 41st St
Renton, WA 98055
EPA 8020 Chromatogram Revlew
Site - 11104
Date

Pace Sample # Matrix / Units Sample (D | Sampled Date Run Inst. MTBE
70 0110653 Water / ug/L Mw-1 719/93 7M19/93 70-Q-2 11919 -
70 0110661 Water / ug/l. Mw-2 7/9/93 TAT93 * -
70 0110670 Water / ug/L MWA-3 71893 71793 * *
700110688 Walter / ug/L Mw-4 719/93 717192 b *
70 0110696 Water / ug/L MW.5 7/9/93 THT7193 * *
70 0110700 Water / ug/L QC-1 719193 719/93 70-Q-2 12952 b
700110718 Water / ug/L QCc-2 7/8/93 T3 . *
70 0169798 Water / ug/L MW-1 10/8/03  10/15/93 . *
70 0169801 Water / ug/L MW-2 10/8/83 10/15/93 * *
70 0169810 Water / ug/L MW-3 10/8/93 10/15/93 * *
70 01659828 Water / ug/L MWW-4 10/8/03 10/15/93 . *
70 0169836 Water / ug/L MW-5 10/8/93 10/15/93 * *
70 0169844 Water / ug/L Qc-1 10/8/93 10/15/93 * *
70 0169852 Water / ug/L Qc-2 10/8/93 10/15/93 * -
70 0225914 Water / ug/L MW-1 1/6/94 1/11/94 * -
70 0225922 Water / ug/L Min-2 1/6/94 1/11/04 * *
70 0225830 Water / ug/t. MW-3 1/6/94 1711794 * -
70 0225948 Water / ug/L. MW-4 1/6/94 1/12/94 70-Q-8 <5.0
70 0225957 Water / ug/L MW-5 1/6/94 1712794 70-Q-8 <5.0
70 0225965 Water / ug/l. Q-1 116/94 1712/94 70-Q-8 4562
70 0225973 Water / ug/L Qc-2 1/6/94 1712194 70-Q-8 <5.0
70 0225981 Water / ug/L RW-1 1/6/94 171294  70-Q-8 4663
70 0312361 Water / ug/L MW-1 4/26/54 512/94  70-0-1 16683 ™
70 0312370 Water / ug/L MwW-2 4/26/94 512/94 70-0-1 <5.0
70 0312388 Water / ug/L MW-3 4126194 512/94 70-Q-1 <5.0
700312396 Water / ug/L MwW.-4 4126134 bl2re4  70-Q-1 <5.0
70 0312400 Water / ug/L. MW.-5 426194 512194 70-Q-1 <5.0
700312418 Water / ug/L RW-1 4126194 513/94 70-Q-1 8145
70 03124256 Water / ug/L Q-1 426194 513194 70-Q-1 6909 b
70 0312434 Water / ug/L Qc-2 4126194 513194 70-Q-1 <5.0
70 0361974 Water / ug/L 8.1 “""f 712594 T125/94 70-Q-8 <5.0
70 0351582 Water / ug/t 5.2 \"',5 7/25/94 BM1/94  70-0-B <5.0
70 0351990 Water / ug/l 53 "‘:,1. 7/25/94 8194  70-Q-8 <5.0
70 0362008 VWater / ug/L s4P d\ 7/25/94 8/1/94 70-Q-8 11.59
70 0362016 Vater / ug/L s-5 ¢ 7125194 8/1/94 70-Q-8 26428
70 0362024 Water / ug/L S$6 7125194 81194  70-Q-8 <5.0
70 0362032 Water / ug/L S7 0¥ 7125194 8/1/94 70-Q-8 20808

&




1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Sequoia Feslms A e
Lvtical SR
.sequoialabs.
Analvtica
Date
Pace Sample # Matrix / Units Sample ID 4 Sampled Date Run Inst. MTBE
70 0362040 Water 7 ugiL S8 o/ 72504 B1p4 7008 <50
70 0423570 Water / ugiL s1fa| 10M3es  tomera - .
70 0423589 Water / ug/L s2¥ | tonves  onsms o .
70 0423597 Water / ug/l satly  1omaes  ronems - .
70 0423600 Water / ugiL Sa¥ii|  10muee  10nmee - .
70 0423619 Water / ug/L ss®0|  tor3ms  tom0ms s .
70 0423627 Water / ugiL s6T | 1011384 1oMsia < .
70 0423635 Water / ug/L s7 Wi 10M304 1020004 - ‘
70 0423643 Water / ug/L S8 W)  10myes  10MBres -

* Ng chromatagrams could be located for these samples,

** The MTBE result|is above the calibration range.
For alt samples above, the MTBE results wera quantitated against an actual MTBE standard. However, tha results shouk! still be

considered estimated because the instrument may not have been calibrated for MTBE at the time of analysis and the identification of
MTBE was not confirmed.

SEQU ANALYTICAL

Peggy Penner e/
Laboratory Diréctor
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Data

Sheets

dine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. §10813-N-2

3rd -Q 2001 Monitoring at BP 11104



BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
Project#: &(0%/13% -A/2 Station # ({10
Sampler:  Habe &S Date: S//g/g)/‘
well LD.. mu—( (4 Well Diameter: 3D 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /5.87_ Depth to Water: 6 - ‘f</
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (P/vg\j Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multipkier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
" 0.16 6" 1.47
3 037 Other rading” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: j
Middleburg - Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
(Dther:
/ ¢ 5/ X } = L(['j Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time Temp| (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
s 7 | 00| 2.0 | 650 [« Odosr
(ol | 1040 1 6.9 | A6 3.0
TS :
4% | 47| b9 | o7 s
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: &£ S
Sampling Time] (/{3 Sampling Date: Q/[ ’}/0[
Sample LD. (Blind): /& Laboratory :K;?;c—e') Other
Analyzed fgr"/ TPH-G erpﬂ-n Other:
D.O. (if req'&j-:-q Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "8
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
Project#: (O K173 —Ad¢ Station # /{04
Sampler: M ¢ v Date: %31‘3/0 /
Well LD £i-l ~ (B) Well Diameter: 2 3 4 (6) 8
Total Well Depth:  22-35 Depth to Water: < 3 <
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @{f@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
I 0.04 4" 0.65
2" 016 &" 1.47
3 037 Other rading® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Baijl¢
Disposable Bailer @m
| Middlebur, Extraction Port
7 _’Mmsm Other:
y Extraction Pump
(Other: _
2 {" 9 X 3 | = 7)r—‘ o Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
W3 16 T17.0 | 7uy 2570 | Braem, Clevsty, oo
(01 1690 L% | 613 Sv-0
M |20 | ¥ | 37 7570
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 75.0
Sampling Timef ( 0?——‘{' Sampling Date: g//}/@ /
Sample 1.D. (Blind): 5 Laboratory: (§ ace ) Other
Analyzed f01'.<w TPH-D  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555






